Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DWD 113
SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES AND COMPROMISE OF LIABILITIES

DWD 113.001 Definitions. DWD 113.04 Compromise of personal liability
DWD 113.01 Purposes. DWD 113.05 General procedural provisions.
DWD 113.02 Settlement. DWD 113.06 Disposition of warrants.

DWD 113.025 Waiver of interest. DWD 113.07 Reopening compromised liability

DWD 113.03 Compromise of employer liability

llgl%tgz %Tgt& ILHRI13 was di%?ti\ge pntl\/:larchtly 1994, texcent thattliiéiRt (b) Given theavailable evidence, there is significant doubt as
.Uaan . are also applicable to Iinstallment payment agreements entere ili il i H o
or after January 7, 1990. Chapter ILHR31was renumbered Chapter DWID3 ‘{Gr‘the ablllty of the depa_rt_m_ent to prevall m.th.e dISpUte.Wlt.h
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats. and corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6.F@PECtO oneor more specific issues and there is little or no kkeli
7. Stats. Registey June, 1997, No. 498 hood of producing suicient additionalevidence in favor of the

o department regarding the issues prior to or at a hearing under s.

DWD 113.001 Definitions. (1) IN GENERAL. Except as 108.10(2), Stats.

providedin sub.(2), unless the context clearly indicates éedént (c) Prior to a hearing under08.10 (2) Stats., the department

meaningthe definitions in chDWD 100apply to this chapter 1,4 jiscovered additional relevant and material evidence which
(2) InTHIS cHAPTER. Notwithstanding chDWD 100 the fob  \yould negate or change the initial determination in the case.
lowing words and phrases have the designated meanings unlesgy) Given the evidence in the record or the nature of a decision

the context clearly indicates a tfent meaning: ata lower level, or both, there is significant doubt as to the ability

(a) "Action” means a circuit courproceeding for judicial of the department to prevail @ppeal with respect to one or more
review of a commission decision or an appeal to either the codfiecificissues.

of appeals or the supreme court. e) All or part of any interest liability was incurreg a result

(b) “Decision” means a written resolution by an administrativgs yndue delay on the part of the department such that there is valid
law judge of an appeal from a determinatiomavritten resolution easorio cancel that liability

of a petition for review by the commission or a written resolution
of an action for judicial review bg court of competent jurisdic
tion.

(c) “Determination” means an initial determination issuegn
unders.108.10 (1) Stats.

(d) “Employer’, in addition to the meaning contained in s, (&) Under s108.10 (1) Stats., the departmemiy amend any
108.02(13), Stats.. includes an employing unit which was fc)rmltlal determination décted by the settlement prior to a hearing

merly an employer under $408.02 (13) Stats. onthe determination(s). )
History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 45g8ef. 3-1-94, r (intro.), (5), renum. (b) Under s108.10 (1) Stats., the departmemtay set aside

(1), (4), (6) and (7) te (2) (a), (b), (c) and (d), renum. (2), (3), (8), (9) and (10) tthe applicable initialdetermination(s) prior to a hearing on the
be 10,02 (9). (10). (44). (51) and (52). (). (2).Register Septemberl 995, No. - getermination(sind issue whatever new initial determination(s)
T ' arenecessary to reflect the terms of the settlement.

DWD 113.01 Purposes. (1) This chapterestablishes (c) The department and the opposing party may enter into a

(f) There are valid legal defenses of estoppel or laches against
the department as to all or part of the initial determination(s).

(3) A settlement may be implementeddayy one or more of
efollowing methods:

standardgor the following circumstances: written stipulation which sets forth the terms of the settlement.
(a) The settlement of disputbstween the department and_par_'l'he stipul_ation is subject to the approval of the administrative law
tiesto determinations, decisions or actions. judgeassigned to the case.
(b) The compromise of liabilities for contributiomsjmburse (d) The opposing party may withdraw all or part of the appeal
ments in lieu of contributions, interest, penalties and cosg&f the departmerg’initial determination(s).
assessednder ch108, Stats. History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94.

(c) Inlimited circumstances, waiving or decreasing the interest
chargedunder s108.22 (1) (apr 108.17 (2c) (c)Stats.
(2) Thischapter does notfatt theapplication of s108.10 (1)

DWD 113.025 Waiver of interest. (1) Except as pro
videdin s.DWD 113.020r 113.03 the department may grant a
and(6), Stats waiver or decrease ofnterest owed by an employer if the
Histon'/: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458ef.. 3-1-94;CR 13-106 am. (1) employersatisiies all of the following conditions:
(intro.), cr. (1) (c)Register July 2014 No. 703ff. 8-1-14. (@) The employer pays the full payment of any taxes and
assessmentiue within 30 days following resolution of all issues.
DWD 113.02 Settlement. (1) Under s108.10 (8) Stats., Until the employeipays all of the correct amount of taxes and
the department may settle in whole or in part: assessmentdue, the department may not waive or decraage
(a) Any determination which has been appealdtch has not of the interest owed by the employer
becomefinal and which has been referred from the bureau of tax (b) The employer files any wage or tax report due within 30
andaccounting to the bureau of legaflaarfs; and days following resolution of all issues. Until the employer files
(b) Any decision or action which has not become final.  all of the wage or tax reports that are due, the department may not
(2) Settlemenshall be based upon advice of counsel for tHéaive or decrease any of the interest owed by the employer
unemploymentcompensation division, who shall certify that, (c) The employer has no other outstanding reports, contribu
after having fully investigated the mattgit is his or her opinion tions, interest, penaltyr other fees due.
thatone or more of the following conditions exists: (d) The employer was determined within the last year to be
(a) The department has made an error of law or fact whichsifibjectto Wisconsin unemployment insurance law or has a his
correctedwould negate or change the initial determination issu¢dry of timely filing required reports, includingzage and tax
in the case. reports,and of making payments in a timely manner
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DWD 113.025 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 22

(e) The employer or a business for which the employer is-a suc 3. Currentcontributions or payments in lieu of contributions
cessorpursuant to the requirements ofl88.16 (8) Stats.has arebeing paid.

neverpreviously received a waiver or decrease in interesgetlar  (2) |f the conditions of sul{1) are satisfied, the department
unders.108.22 (1) (apr108.17 (2c) (¢)Stats. shall determine the amount that the employer is able to pay and

(f) There has not been a hearing betor@dministrative law mayissue an acceptance of the application for compromise in the
judgeon an appeal under®8.1Q Stats., regarding the tax liabil determinedamount.

ity associated with the interest. (3) Notwithstanding the exception sub.(1) (e) the depart

(2) If all of the conditions of sulfl) are satisfied, the depart mentmay compromise unpaid contributionswages for domes
mentmay waive or decrease the interest ghdrunder s108.22  tic service arising under 408.02 (13) (d) Stats., for any time
(1) (@) or108.17 (2c) (c)Stats., if the interest clyd resulted periodprior to the efective date of the existence of a fiscal agent
from any of the following circumstances: or fiscal intermediary under 46.27 (5) (i) Stats.

(a) The employer failed to pay taxes or underpaid taxes by the(4) Notwithstandingsub.(1) (e) in determining the amount of
requireddue date established by the department as a resulttak accepted compromise, the department may consider whether:
el)é)cunsqzkr)]mes%l;cr:g:r}aev;;?ﬁgﬂigggf;gg’ig rec%atrﬁéngéri‘eali%ﬂ;] (a) Any part of any interest liability was incurred as a result of
gngerthe law shall not constitute excusablg nealect 9 unduedelay on the part of the department such that there is valid

Note: X eglect. reasonto compromise the interest liability

ote: The following are examples of excusable neglect: o
Embezzlemenby an accountant an employee who is not related to the employer (b) In the opinion of counsel for the unemployment compensa
fuchthattthe,tetmbezz'emeht fi?luse,d thet'n:%f:ftl to bebdutﬁ- Weonsin Divi tion division, the employer could have raised valid legal defenses

naccuratenritten communication given to ployer by the \gconsin Divi ; . ; H

sion of Unemployment Insurance thdirafiatively misled the employer as to its of (_estoppel or I_aCheS against the initial determmatlon(s)'
dutiesand obligations such that the inaccurate written communication caused thélistory:  Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94.
interestto be due.

(b) An inadvertent mathematicahiscalculation by the  DWD 113.04 Compromise of personal liability.
employerof the amount of tax due resultimga de minimis under (1) The department may compromise the liability of any individ
paymentof taxes. ual whose liability for the unpaid contributions, interest, penalties

(3) A denial of a request for a waiver or decrease of interestd costs of a corporation has been finally established under s.
undersub.(2) and s108.22(1) (cm) Stats., is not an appealable108.22(9), Stats., if:

dec_:isiorl. _ (a) The individual makes a sworn application to the depart
History: CR 13-106 cr. Register July 2014 No. 703ff. 8-1-14. mentfor the compromise of the individualliability, including a
financial statement if requested, in such form as the department

DWD 113.03 Compromise of employer liability. rescribes:
(1) Unders.108.10 (8) Stats., the department may compromisB o . . .
the liability of any employer as established in any final determina_ (b) Theindividual is not the debtor in a case under the United
tion, decision or action, together with any subsequent collectisyiatesbankruptcy code withespect to any liability under chOg,
costs,if: Stats.,which is not dischgeable in bankruptcy unless:

(a) The employer makes a sworn applicaionthe compre 1. In a case under chapter 7 of the bankruptde, there are
mise of the employes liability to the department, including ainsufficientassetso pay the liability in full under the statutory
financial statement if requested, in such form as the departméfgerof distribution; or
prescribes; 2. In a case under chaptdr dr 12 of the bankruptcy codlee

(b) The employer is not a government unit; confirmedplan of reoganization provides for the sale of or-dis

(c) The employer isiot the debtor in a case under the Unite ibution to creditors of all of the property of the individual and
Stateshankruptcy code withespect to any liability under chog, ~ thereare insuficient assets to pay the liability; and

Stats.,which is not dischageable in bankruptcy unless: (c) The department finds that the individual is unable to pay
1. In a case under chapter 7 of the bankruptde, there are thefull amount of the liability

insufficientassets to pay the liability in full undeith the statu (2) If the conditions of sul{l) are satisfied, the department

tory order of distribution; or shall determine the amount that the individual is able to pay and

2. In a case under chaptdr dr 12 of the bankruptcy code, themayissue an acceptance of the application for compromise in the
confirmedplan of reoganization provides for the sale of or-dis determinedamount.
tribution to creditors of all of the property of the employer and (3) In making its finding that the individual is unable to pay
thereare insuficient assets to pay the liability thefull amount of the liability under sufl) (c)and its determina

(d) With respect to an employer thatisionprofit aganization tion of the amount that the individual is able to,ghg department
and whoseliability or any part of whose liability was incurredshall consider the individuad’ present and prospective income.
while subject to reimbursement financing status undéd8.151 (4) Thedepartmeng acceptance of a compromise urithés
(2), Stats., the employsrassurance of reimbursement has eithejectionshall not afiect the liability of any other entity against
beenapplied to the liability or the application for compromise- prawhich the department may issue or has issued a determination of
videsfor such assurance; and liability for the unpaid contributions of the same corporation.

(e) The department finds that the employer is unable to pay the(s) In an application for compromise under this section, an
full amount of the contributions or payments in lieu of contribindividual liable or potentiallyiable at the time of application for
tions, interest, penalties and costs, except, with respect to @ Jiabilities of more than one corporation undefi68.22 (9)
employerstill in the same business or operation as when the lialiiitats., shall disclose all such liabilities, including any liabilities
ity sought to be compromised was incurred: which are noffinal. Failure to make such disclosure shall make

1. The employes application for compromise mustf@f theindividual ineligible for compromise of the undisclosed liabil
paymentin an amount not less than the unpaid contributions iy in any later application for compromise under this section.
unpaidpayments in liewf contributions, including any contribu (6) An individual granted a compromise under théction
tionsowed as a successor undet@8.16 (8) (f) Stats.; shallnot be eligible fom compromise of any liabilities, of what

2. The required payment of all interest, penalties or costgernature, incurred for tax periods subsequent to the acceptance
would pose an immediate threat to the financial viability of thef the compromise.
employer;and History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94.
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DWD 113.05 General procedural provisions. (4) Thesubmission of an application for compromise shall not
(1) Thedepartment may request additional information and mayperateto stay collection proceedings. Howewbe department
alsoexamine the employer and such other persons as it deems ney defer collection during the pendency of an application if it is
essaryunder oath, regarding the emplogeapplication. satisfiedthat the interests of the state will not be jeopardized.

(2) The department shall acknowledge in writing the receipt (5) Frivolous or incomplete applications and applications
of an application for compromise within 30 days of stetteipt. submittedfor the purpose of delaying collection of the liability
The departmeng acceptancef the application for compromise Shallbe immediately rejected.
shallbe in writing and be issued with the concurrence of the treaSto": Cr RegisterFebruary1994, No. 45gef. 3-1-94.
surerof the unemploymertompensation fund or his or her desig DWD 113.06 Disposition of warrants. Upon timely
nee. The acceptance shall béegtive only if the amount deter paymentof the amounset forth in the departmestacceptance of
minedin the acceptance is paid to the department within 30 daysmpromisethe department shall issue a release of any outstand
from the date of theacceptance, except as otherwise providédg warrant against the employer or individual.
underan installmenarrangement under sul3). Payment must  History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94.

;eelgtcash or by guaranteed instrument payable only to the departDWD 113.07 Reopening compromised liability. The
’ . departmentmay declare a compromiseid at any time if it ascer

(3) The department may allow payment of the determine@insthat:
amountby installment payments upon such conditions as the (1) The employer orindividual submitted a materially false
departmenshall prescribe. In the event of failure to make anypplicationfor compromise; or
installmentpayment when due, which failure is not excused 2y prior to its acceptance of the application for compromise
writing by the department, the department may declare its accqRk employer or individual concealed or disposed of income or

anceof theapplication for compromise to be null and void angropertywhich could have been used to pay any part of the-origi
may proceed to collect the balance of the original liabiling  nal liability.

whateveremedies are available to it by law History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94.
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